411 West Ocean Boulevard

Clty of LOng Beach Long Beach, CA 90802

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-0991 Version: 1 Name: DHHS - HIV/AIDS Preventive Health Svcs

Type: Contract Status: CCIS

File created: 10/18/2016 In control: City Council

On agenda: 11/1/2016 Final action: 11/1/2016

Title: Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute a first amendment to Agreement

No. 33940 with the California Department of Public Health, providing an additional $602,972, for a
total amount of $1,808,916, and extending the term one additional year, for the provision of HIV/AIDS
Preventive Health Services, for the period of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017. (Citywide)

Sponsors: Health and Human Services
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 110116-R-21sr.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

11/1/2016 1 City Council approve recommendation Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute a first amendment to
Agreement No. 33940 with the California Department of Public Health, providing an additional
$602,972, for a total amount of $1,808,916, and extending the term one additional year, for
the provision of HIV/AIDS Preventive Health Services, for the period of January 1, 2015
through December 31, 2017. (Citywide)

Since 1988, the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) has contracted with the City
of Long Beach Health and Human Services Department (Health Department) to provide both
anonymous and confidential targeted HIV testing services. Anonymous and confidential
targeted HIV testing in our health care setting is performed, most often by rapid testing, with
and without counseling. Targeted testing takes place based on patient requests, and/or
through the use of a client self-assessment questionnaire used to determine whether the
patient will receive a low-risk or high-risk intervention.

Targeted HIV testing services in healthcare settings are provided in the family planning, STD
and TB ambulatory clinics, and mobile clinic outings. These settings are staffed by State
certified counselors and provide HIV testing at venues frequented by individuals considered
to be at the greatest risk. Often, patients are referred for testing services to the ambulatory
STD Clinic site by community providers and Health Department staff working in mental
health, WIC, public health nursing or other services due to identified risk behaviors by these
providers. Additionally, the mobile clinic provides testing at the health centers located at the
Long Beach community college campuses, Cal State University Dominguez Hills and Cal
State University Long Beach, and the Sunburst Academy National Guard Youth Foundation.
The mobile clinic also provides testing at The Children’s Clinic, one of our community health
center partners.

City of Long Beach Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/1/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 16-0991, Version: 1

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Linda T. Vu on October 7, 2016 and by
Budget Management Officer Rhutu Amin Gharib on October 11, 2016.

City Council action on this matter is requested on November 1, 2016, to continue the program
without interruption.

The total amount of the agreement is $1,808,916 for the period of January 1, 2015 through
December 31, 2017. Sufficient appropriation is currently budgeted in the Health Fund (SR
130) in the Health and Human Services Department (HE). No match or in-kind service
mandate is required, and there is no local job impact associated with this action.

Approve recommendation.
KELLY COLOPY

DIRECTOR
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER

City of Long Beach Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/1/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

